

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Philip D. Anker
Peter J. Macdonald
Jeremy S. Winer
Ross E. Firszenbaum
Tamar Kaplan-Marans
New York, NY 10022
Tel. (212) 230-8800
Fax (212) 230-8888

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Craig Goldblatt
Joel Millar
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363

Attorneys for Defendants State Street Bank & Trust Company; National Financial Services LLC; Brown Brothers Harriman & Co.; PNC Bank, National Association (in its capacity as PNC Bank, National Association and as successor-by-merger to National City Bank); Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.; Amalgamated Bank; Scotia Capital Inc.; Doft and Co., Inc.; Elisabeth H. Doft; Mitsubishi UFJ Trust & Banking Corporation (U.S.A.); MJR Partners; BMO Nesbitt Burns Inc.; BMO Nesbitt Burns Trading Corp. S.A.; Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ Trust Company; RBC Dominion Securities; Union Bank, N.A. (f/k/a Union Bank of California, N.A.); Ferris, Baker Watts, Incorporated; Swiss American Securities, Inc.; TD Waterhouse Canada; U.S. Bank N.A.; and HBK Master Fund L.P.

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re: LYONDELL CHEMICAL COMPANY, <u>et al.</u> , Debtors.	Case No. 09-10023 (REG) Chapter 11
EDWARD S. WEISFELNER, AS LITIGATION TRUSTEE OF THE LB LITIGATION TRUST, Plaintiff, v. A HOLMES & H HOLMES TTEE, <u>et al.</u> , Defendants.	(Jointly Administered) Adv. Pro. No. 10-05525 (REG) REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE TRUSTEE LACKS STANDING TO BRING THESE CLAIMS.3

 A. The Plan Did Not Assign Section 548 Claims Against Former Shareholders to
 the Litigation Trust.3

 1. The plain words of the Plan make this clear.3

 2. The “circumstances surrounding the transaction” so confirm.8

 B. The Plan Is Binding on the Trustee and Enforceable in a Suit Against
 Defendants.11

II. THE CLAIMS ARE SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL FOR THE REASONS SET
FORTH IN THE CREDITOR TRUST DISMISSAL BRIEF AND THE CREDITOR
TRUST REPLY BRIEF.13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.,
106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997).....13

Alan, Sean & Koule, Investment v. SV/CORSTA V,
286 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Ga. 2003).....7, 8

American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....4

Appleton Electric Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.,
635 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1980)4

Federman v. Artzt,
339 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2009)4

First National Bank, Abilene Texas v. American States Insurance Co.,
134 F.3d 382, 1998 WL 30246 (10th Cir. 1998)10, 11

Flores v. American Seafoods Co.,
335 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Harco National Insurance Co. v. Arch Specialty Insurance Co.,
No. 06 Civ. 2928, 2008 WL 1699755 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2008),
aff'd, 328 F. App'x 678 (2d Cir. 2009).....7

Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000).....8

In re Teligent, Inc.,
No. 01-12974, 2005 WL 267956 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2005).....13

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Securities Litigation,
244 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....4

Mukamal v. Bakes,
383 B.R. 798 (S.D. Fla. 2007)12

Norfolk & W. Railway Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Association,
499 U.S. 117 (1991).....4

Picture Patents, LLC v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 5567, 2011 WL 1496347 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2011).....13

<i>Rahl v. Bande</i> , 328 B.R. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Ronnen v. Ajax Electric Motor Corp.</i> , 671 N.E.2d 534 (N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	8
<i>Subaru Distributors Corp. v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Management Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Zahn v. Yucaipa Capital Fund (In re Almac's, Inc.)</i> , 202 B.R. 648 (D.R.I. 1996).....	12

STATUTES & CODES

11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)	11
